of the CEST Appellate Tribunal, South Zonal Bench, Bangalore. 

The appellate Tribunal through the impugned order dated 

16.12.2020 held and directed as follows: 

"In view of the above, the appeal is disposed of by allowing 

redemption of impugned goods on payment of fine of 

Rs.12,00,000/ - (Rupees Twelve Lakh only) in lieu of 

confiscation under Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962. 

However, penalty of Rs.4,00,000/- (Rupees Four Lakhs 

only) imposed by the Commissioner is upheld." 

3. Hence, Customs Appeal No.13 of 2020 is at the instance of